TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bank of New York Mellon		07/15/2010	CORPORATION:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Industries Corporation		
Street Address:	13260 Corporate Exchange		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63044		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2304658	STA-GREEN
Registration Number:	0686131	STA-GREEN
Registration Number:	0834914	STA-GREEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)492-0083

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Email: zhilden@paulweiss.com, aashville@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Zoe Hilden

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19440-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Zoe Hilden

Signature: /Zoe Hilden/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004257 FRAME: 0830

900169041

Date:	08/10/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Spectrum Release#page1.tif source=Spectrum Release#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004257 FRAME: 0831

Release of Lien on Trademarks

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2007, by and among Spectrum Brands. Inc., as the borrower, Rovcal, Inc., ROV Holding, Inc., Tetra Holding (US), Inc., United Industries Corporation, Schultz Company, Spectrum Neptune US Holdco Corporation, United Pet Group, Inc., DB Online, LLC, Aquaria, Inc., Southern California Foam, Inc., Perfecto Manufacturing, Inc. and Aquarium Systems, Inc., as the Subsidiary Loan Parties (collectively, "Assignors"), and Bank Of New York Mellon (successor collateral agent to Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.), as the Collateral Agent ("Assignee"), Assignors granted to Assignee a security interest in and lien on all of Assignors' intellectual property, including trademarks and trademark applications;

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee, as successor to Goldman Sachs Credit Partners, L.P., further are parties to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2007, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 27, 2007 at reel 3569 frame 0464, and a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 20, 2009, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 14, 2009 at reel 4025 frame 0394, pursuant to each of which Assignors granted to Assignee a security interest in and lien on all trademarks and trademark applications owned by Assignors, including those trademarks and trademark applications owned by Assignors set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to release its security interest in and lien on all trademarks and trademark applications owned by Assignors, including those set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby without representation, warranty or recourse, express, implied or statutory: (i)release its security interest in and lien on all trademarks and trademark applications owned by Assignors, including those set forth on Schedule A hereto, and (ii) reassigns to Assignors all right, title and interest of Assignee in and to such trademarks and trademark applications.

ال اللالي Dated: ____, 2010

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Michael Randall
Vice President

Doc#: US1:6465780v2

Schedule A

Trademark	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
STA-GREEN	United Industries Corporation	2304658	12/28/1999
STA-GREEN (Stylized)	United Industries Corporation	0686131	10/6/1959
STA-GREEN (Stylized)	United Industries Corporation	0834914	9/12/1967

TRADEMARK REEL: 004257 FRAME: 0833

RECORDED: 08/10/2010